

IN THE
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania
No. 108 MAP 2023

LICELY JUAREZ VELASQUEZ,

Appellant,

vs.

LIZARDO MARROQUIN MIRANDA,

Appellee.

*On appeal from the judgment of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania
dated June 20, 2023, in No. 2688 EDA 2022*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL
IMMIGRANT WOMEN'S ADVOCACY PROJECT, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Stefanie M. Lacy - Pa. Supreme Ct. No. 315805
Mary E. Davis - Pa. Supreme Ct. No. 334440
Samantha J. Thompson - Pa. Supreme Ct. No. 333692
K&L GATES LLP
K&L Gates Center
210 Sixth Ave.
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 355-6500
stefanie.lacy@klgates.com
mary.davis@klgates.com
samantha.thompson@klgates.com

*Counsel for National Immigrant
Women's Advocacy Project, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
II.	Introduction.....	3
III.	Argument	5
	A. Delayed amendment of the SIJ regulations has created confusion as to the limited yet vital role of state courts in the process of obtaining SIJ status. This Court should clarify that role.....	5
	B. The Court of Common Pleas erred when it failed to make the requested SIJ judicial determinations despite being a qualified juvenile court.....	12
	C. When SIJ judicial determinations are requested, state courts must apply state law in the same manner they apply state family law and state family-law procedures in all other custody and family-law cases adjudicated in Pennsylvania.....	17
IV.	Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Federal Cases	
<i>Osorio-Martinez v. Attorney General United States</i> , 893 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2018)	3, 15–16
<i>Yeboah v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 345 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2003)	6
 State Cases	
<i>Amaya v. Rivera</i> , 444 P.3d 450 (Nev. 2019).....	14
<i>B.R.L.F. v. Sarceno Zuniga</i> , 200 A.3d 770 (D.C. 2019)	18
<i>Castellanos v. Recarte</i> , 36 N.Y.S.3d 217 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015).....	15
<i>Chevez-Gaitan v. Carrillo-Aguilar</i> , 135 Nev. 626 (Nev. App. May 9, 2019) (unpublished).....	16
<i>E.C.D. v. P.D.R.D.</i> , 114 So.3d 33 (Ala. Civ. App. 2012).....	4, 17
<i>E.P.L. v. J.L.-A.</i> , 190 A.3d 1002 (D.C. 2017)	14
<i>Guardianship of Saul H.</i> , 514 P.3d 871 (Cal. 2022)	16, 20
<i>H.S.P. v. J.K.</i> , 121 A.3d 849 (N.J. 2015)	17
<i>Hernandez-Lemus v. Arias-Diaz</i> , 100 N.E.3d 321 (Mass. 2018).....	16

<i>In re Danely C.,</i> No. M2016-02054-COA-R3-JV, 2017 WL 5901022 (Tenn. Ct. App. Nov. 29, 2017) (unpublished).....	4, 18
<i>In re Guardianship of Xitumul,</i> 137 N.E.3d 945 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019)	18
<i>In re Hei Ting C.,</i> 969 N.Y.S.2d 150 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013)	8
<i>In re Israel O.,</i> 182 Cal. Rptr. 3d 548 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015).....	8
<i>In re Jose H.,</i> 40 N.Y.S.3d 710 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)	6
<i>In re Juvenile 2002-098,</i> 813 A.2d 1197 (N.H. 2002)	18
<i>In re Pedro J.C.,</i> 105 A.3d 943 (Conn. App. Ct. 2014)	18
<i>In re Sanchez Bonilla,</i> 982 N.Y.S.2d 373 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013).....	15
<i>Jimenez v. Perez,</i> 42 N.Y.S.3d 248 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)	14
<i>Leslie H. v. Superior Court,</i> 168 Cal. Rptr. 3d. 729 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014).....	8
<i>Linares-Mendez v. Cazanga-Payes,</i> 121 N.Y.S.3d 659 (N.Y. App. Div. 2020).....	14
<i>Lopez v. Serbellon Portillo,</i> 469 P.3d 181 (Nev. 2020)	18
<i>Marcelina M.-G. v. Israel S.,</i> 973 N.Y.S.2d 714 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013).....	8
<i>Rivas v. Villegas,</i> 300 A.3d 1036 (Pa. Super. 2023)	4, 19

<i>Romero v. Perez</i> , 205 A.3d 903 (Md. App. Ct. 2019).....	16, 18
<i>Simbaina v. Bunay</i> , 109 A.3d 191 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2015).....	14
<i>Velasquez v. Miranda</i> , 297 A.3d 837 (Pa. Super. 2023)	3, 15, 19, 20
<i>Y.G.P. v. A.H.R.</i> , No. A-4357-15T1, 2017 WL 3091780 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. July 21, 2017) (unpublished)	14

Federal Statutes

Immigration and Nationality Act, Pub. L. No. 101-649, § 153(a)(3), 104 Stat. 4978 (1990).....	6
Immigration and Nationality Act § 101(a)(27)(J), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J)	5
William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-457, § 235, 122 Stat. 5044 (2008)	7

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 204.11 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
Special Immigrant Juvenile Petitions, 87 Fed. Reg. 13066 (Mar. 8, 2022)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

KAVEL JOSEPH ET AL., NAT’L IMMIGRANT WOMEN’S ADVOC. PROGRAM, APPENDIX B: SPECIAL IMMIGRANT JUVENILE STATUS LEGISLATIVE HISTORY 2 (Dec. 19, 2017), https://niwaplibrary.wcl.american.edu/wp-content/uploads/Appendix-B-SIJS-Legislative-History.pdf	7
--	---

LESLYE E. ORLOFF & RAFAELA RODRIGUES, NAT’L IMMIGRANT
WOMEN’S ADVOC. PROGRAM, SPECIAL IMMIGRANT JUVENILE
STATUS BENCH BOOK: A NATIONAL GUIDE TO BEST PRACTICES FOR
JUDGES AND COURTS 11 (2018), [https://niwaplibrary.wcl.
american.edu/wp-content/uploads/SIJS-Bench-book-complete-
with-correct-cover-page.pdf](https://niwaplibrary.wcl.american.edu/wp-content/uploads/SIJS-Bench-book-complete-with-correct-cover-page.pdf)13

LESLYE E. ORLOFF ET AL., NAT’L IMMIGRANT WOMEN’S ADVOC.
PROGRAM, TRANSFORMING LIVES: HOW THE VAWA SELF-PETITION
AND U VISA CHANGE THE LIVES OF SURVIVORS AND THEIR
CHILDREN AFTER EMPLOYMENT-AUTHORIZATION AND LEGAL
IMMIGRATION STATUS (2021), [https://niwap
library.wcl.american.edu/pubs/transforming-lives-final-report](https://niwaplibrary.wcl.american.edu/pubs/transforming-lives-final-report)2

U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGR. SERV., *Chapter 2 - Eligibility
Requirements*, POLICY MANUAL (Jan. 24, 2024),
<https://www.uscis.gov/policy-manual/volume-6-part-j-chapter-2>12–13

U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGR. SERV., IMMIGRATION RELIEF FOR
ABUSED, ABANDONED, OR NEGLECTED CHILDREN SPECIAL
IMMIGRANT JUVENILE CLASSIFICATION 1 (2024),
[https://niwaplibrary.wcl.american.edu/wp-content/uploads/OPS-
Special-Immigrant-Juvenile-Classification-V7-508-Compliant.pdf](https://niwaplibrary.wcl.american.edu/wp-content/uploads/OPS-Special-Immigrant-Juvenile-Classification-V7-508-Compliant.pdf)9
